ENGINEERING RESEARCH JOURNAL (ERJ)
Volume (53),Issue (3)
July 2024, pp:224-932
222
Impact of Vertical Irregularities on Seismic Response
Modification Coefficients of Dual Concrete Shear Wall-Frame
Systems

Fifth 8-350 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ16 450-12Φ16 500-8Φ22 450-8Φ18 500-8Φ22 600-8Φ25
Sixth 8-300 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 350-8Φ16 450-8Φ18 400-8Φ18 450-8Φ18 550-8Φ25
Seventh 8-300 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 350-8Φ16 450-8Φ18 400-8Φ18 450-8Φ18 550-8Φ25
Eighth 4-250 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 350-8Φ16 350-8Φ16 350-8Φ16 400-8Φ18 500-8Φ22
Ninth 4-250 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 250-4Φ16 350-8Φ16 350-8Φ16 400-8Φ18 500-8Φ22
Tenth 8-300 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 350-8Φ16 400-8Φ18
Eleventh ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ  8Φ12 350-8Φ16 400-8Φ18-300 ـــــــــــــ
Twelfth 4-250 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ16 300-8Φ12 350-8Φ16
Thirteenth ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ  250-4Φ16 300-8Φ12 350-8Φ16
Fourteenth 4-250 ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــ ـــــــــــــΦ12 250-4Φ12 250-4Φ16
TABLE 8. Configurations of the First system.
Specimen name Number of
stories
Type of irregularity Severity of irregularity Place of influence Group
WB1-H5 5 ------- ------- ------- WB1-H5
WB1-H5-1.2L-D 5 Geometric Li >1.2L1 First floor
WB1-H5-1.3L-D 5 Geometric Li >1.3L1 First floor
WB1-H5-1.4L-D 5 Geometric Li >1.4L1 First floor
WB1-H5-1.2L-O 5 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Second floor
WB1-H5-1.3L-O 5 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Second floor
WB1-H5-1.4L-O 5 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Second floor
WB1-H5-1.2L-T 5 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Third floor
WB1-H5-1.3L-T 5 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Third floor
WB1-H5-1.4L-T 5 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Third floor
WB1-H10 10 ------- ------- ------- WB1-H10
WB1-H10-1.2L-D 10 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Second floor
WB1-H10-1.3L-D 10 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Second floor
WB1-H10-1.4L-D 10 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Second floor
WB1-H10-1.2L-O 10 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Fourth floor
WB1-H10-1.3L-O 10 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Fourth floor
WB1-H10-1.4L-O 10 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Fourth floor
WB1-H10-1.2L-T 10 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Seventh floor
WB1-H10-1.3L-T 10 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Seventh floor
WB1-H10-1.4L-T 10 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Seventh floor
WB1-H15 15 ------- ------- ------- WB1-H15
WB1-H15-1.2L-D 15 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Third floor
WB1-H15-1.3L-D 15 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Third floor
WB1-H15-1.4L-D 15 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Third floor
WB1-H15-1.2L-O 15 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Fifth floor
WB1-H15-1.3L-O 15 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Fifth floor
WB1-H15-1.4L-O 15 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Fifth floor
WB1-H15-1.2L-T 15 Geometric Li >1.2L1 Tenth floor
WB1-H15-1.3L-T 15 Geometric Li >1.3L1 Tenth floor
WB1-H15-1.4L-T 15 Geometric Li >1.4L1 Tenth floor
      Vol.53, No3 July 2024, pp:992-932                 Mina Mounir et al   Engineering Research Journal (ERJ)
231
FIGURE 8. The structure plan of WB1
FIGURE 9. Dual system with effect of geometrical irregularity.